Mt. Lebanon

Rules and Regulations for Alcohol Permits in Municipal Parks

The following Rules and Regulations have been adopted by the Manager pursuant to the authority granted in Ordinance No. 3340. Compliance with these rules is a condition of any permit to have alcohol in pavilions in public parks.

- 1. Any permit will be valid only for a specifically identified pavilion ("Facility"), and only for the date and time specified in the application;
- 2. Alcohol shall not be sold, bartered or traded;
- 3. No fee may be charged to enter the Facility or to attend any event operated in conjunction with the use of the Facility;
- 4. The use, possession, and consumption of alcohol shall at all times be limited to the Facility and an area within 20 feet of the Facility, and never on an athletic field or playground area; the use, possession and consumption is limited to those individuals permitted to do so under the applicable rules and regulations of the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;
- 5. The person or persons who have signed (which signature can be electronic) the Facility License Agreement (or any other application or agreement) shall be required to remain on site at the Facility at all times while alcohol is present;
- 6. The Applicant agrees to and hereby remises, releases and forever discharges Mt. Lebanon, Pennsylvania, its elected officials, officers and employees, heirs, executors, administrators or personal representatives ("Released Parties") of and from any and all manner of actions, causes of action, suits, proceedings, promises, contracts, trespasses, damages, judgments, executions, claims, and demands whatsoever in law or equity, which against Mt. Lebanon, Pennsylvania and the other Released Parties hereafter can, shall, or may have for or by reason of any matter, cause, or thing whatsoever relating to Applicant's use of the Facilities. Licensee expressly acknowledges and accepts that use of the Facilities may create a risk of injury to persons or property, and Applicant hereby expressly assumes such risk.
- 7. The Applicant further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Mt. Lebanon, Pennsylvania and the other Released Parties, from and against any and all manner of actions, causes of action, suits, proceedings, promises, contracts, trespasses, damages, judgments, executions, claims, and demands whatsoever in law or equity, including all legal fees and expenses and including, but without limitation of the foregoing,

claims for personal injury and death, which may be brought against Mt. Lebanon, Pennsylvania or the other Released Parties, by any person or persons or their heirs, executors, administrators, or personal representatives for or by reason of any matter, cause, or thing whatsoever relating to the use of the Facilities.

- 8. The Applicant shall be responsible for any damage to the Facilities caused by the Applicant, its employees, agents, guests, invitees, visitors or members in connection with the use of the Facilities.
- 9. The Applicant is responsible for cleaning and leaving the Facilities in good condition.
- 10. The Applicant agrees that the Applicant is: utilizing facilities owned, operated, or maintained by Mt. Lebanon, Pennsylvania; agreeing that Mt. Lebanon, Pennsylvania is making no representation regarding the safety or advisability of utilizing said facilities; and that the facilities are not sanitized. The Applicant is responsible for determining the proper safety protocols for the persons utilizing the facilities and ensuring those are followed. The Applicant expressly acknowledges and accepts that utilizing the facilities may create a risk of injury to persons or property (including exposure to communicable diseases) and the Applicant does hereby expressly assume such risk.
- 11. The Applicant will comply with applicable law and all reasonable rules and regulations not contained herein, which include the Municipality's Ordinances setting forth Park rules. The Applicant, and any organization with which the Applicant is associated for purposes of this application, has not violated Park rules or the terms of an alcohol permit in the past, and understands that any such violation can result in the denial of a permit.